

No. 04-623

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

STATE OF OREGON, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

GREGORY G. KATSAS  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
*Assistant To The Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN  
JONATHAN H. LEVY  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	11
Argument:	
I. The Controlled Substances Act establishes a comprehensive and uniform national system for regulating controlled substances, and the Attorney General’s interpretive ruling implementing the Act is supported by the overwhelming weight of authority .....	14
A. The prohibition on dispensing controlled substances for other than a “legitimate medical purpose” in the “usual course of professional treatment” is central to the regulatory scheme established by the Controlled Substances Act .....	14
B. The Attorney General’s conclusion that facilitating an individual’s suicide is not a “legitimate medical purpose” in “treatment” for purposes of the Controlled Substances Act is supported by the overwhelming weight of authority .....	18
1. The language of the CSA demonstrates that Congress did not authorize physicians to prescribe controlled substances for the purpose of ending their patients’ lives .....	18

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. The Attorney General’s interpretation of the phrases “legitimate medical purpose” and “professional treatment” to exclude physician-assisted suicide is supported by historical tradition and the near-unanimity of state and federal authority .....	21
C. The Controlled Substances Act has a uniform meaning, determined by federal law, throughout the United States .....	24
1. There is a presumption in favor of a uniform national standard .....	25
2. Judicial decisions interpreting the CSA confirm that it provides a uniform federal-law standard .....	27
3. The CSA’s legislative history confirms that there is a uniform federal-law standard .....	33
II. The court of appeals’ rejection of the Attorney General’s interpretive ruling was based on a fundamental misunderstanding of the applicable principles of statutory construction .....	37
A. The Controlled Substances Act does not intrude upon the core sovereignty of the States in a way that implicates the clear statement rule of <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> .....	37
B. The presumption against preemption of state law furnishes no basis for refusing to give uniform effect to a provision of federal law .....	43

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. The additional reasons given by the court of appeals for invalidating the Attorney General’s interpretive ruling are also flawed .....	45
Conclusion .....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alliance for Cannabis Therapeutics v. DEA</i> , 15 F.3d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	21, 29
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995) .....	18
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	21
<i>California Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Contrs. N.A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997) .....	43
<i>California Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987) .....	43
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998) .....	
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	21
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995) .....	39
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983) .....	27
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....	18
<i>Gately v. Massachusetts</i> 2 F.3d 1221 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	39
<i>Gettman v. DEA</i> , 290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Gooding v. United States</i> , 416 U.S. 430 (1974) .....	26
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	9, 13, 37, 38, 39
<i>Hammer v. Dagenhart</i> , 247 U.S. 251 (1918) .....	40
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	39
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943) .....	25

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kane v. Kulongoski</i> , 871 P.2d 993 (Or. 1994) .....	6, 22, 44
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> , 272 U.S. 581 (1926) .....	40
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925) .....	37, 40
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1976) .....	42, 43
<i>Minor v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 87 (1969) .....	40
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v.</i> <i>Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	10, 11, 25
<i>Reina v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 507 (1960) .....	41
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990) .....	25
<i>Robbins v. Footer</i> , 553 F.2d 123 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	36
<i>Salt Lake Tribune Publ'g Co. v. Management</i> <i>Planning, Inc.</i> , 390 F.3d 684 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps</i> <i>Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	9, 41
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) .....	21
<i>Trawick v. DEA</i> , 861 F.2d 72 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>United States v. Chin</i> , 795 F.2d 496 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 3 F.3d 775 (4th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1130 (1994) .....	16, 17, 32
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941) .....	40
<i>United States v. Doremus</i> , 249 U.S. 86 (1919) .....	33
<i>United States v. Hammond</i> , 781 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 794 F.2d 1348 (9th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1086 (1987) .....	32
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 895 F.2d 1135 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>United States v. Jamieson</i> , 806 F.2d 949 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	16
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 895 F.2d 618 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 107 Fed. Appx. 518 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	32

## VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Kirk</i> , 584 F.2d 773 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 1048 (1978) .....	17
<i>United States v. Leal</i> , 75 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	32, 33, 35, 42
<i>United States v. Lot 5, Fox Grove</i> , 23 F.3d 359 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	39
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 383 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>United States v. Norris</i> , 780 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	32
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	3, 12, 28, 41, 44
<i>United States v. Pelzer</i> , 312 U.S. 399 (1941) .....	25
<i>United States v. Plesons</i> , 560 F.2d 890 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	17
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 515 F.2d 190 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 1031 (1975) .....	17, 32, 35, 42
<i>United States v. Tran Trong Cuong</i> , 18 F.3d 1132 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957) .....	25
<i>United States v. Vamos</i> , 797 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1036 (1987) .....	32
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 249 U.S. 96 (1919) .....	33
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997) .....	20, 22
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	8, 21, 22, 23, 39
<i>Webb v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 96 (1919) .....	19, 40
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....	40, 41
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	43, 44
Assisted Suicide Funding Restriction Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-12, 111 Stat. 23 .....	24

## VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Children’s Health Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-310, Tit. XXXVI, Div. B, § 3652, 114 Stat. 1239 (21 U.S.C. 830(b)(3)) .....	17
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, 84 Stat. 1236:	
Pmbl., 84 Stat. 1236 .....	2
§ 303(f), 84 Stat. 1253 .....	34
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
21 U.S.C. 801(1) .....	14, 15, 20, 26, 46
21 U.S.C. 801(2) .....	26, 45
21 U.S.C. 801(6) .....	26
21 U.S.C. 802(10) .....	2, 15
21 U.S.C. 802(12) .....	45
21 U.S.C. 802(21) .....	2, 5, 15, 17
21 U.S.C. 811 .....	4, 46
21 U.S.C. 811(a) .....	15, 26, 28
21 U.S.C. 812 .....	3
21 U.S.C. 812(b) .....	15, 20, 26, 27, 45
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(1) .....	3
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(1)(B) .....	7, 15
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(2)(B) .....	3, 5, 15, 30
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(3)(B) .....	3, 5, 15
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(4)(B) .....	3, 5, 15
21 U.S.C. 812(b)(5)(B) .....	3, 5, 15
21 U.S.C. 812(c) .....	4
21 U.S.C. 821 .....	4
21 U.S.C. 822(a)(2) .....	2
21 U.S.C. 822(b) .....	3, 26
21 U.S.C. 823(a)(1) .....	16, 46
21 U.S.C. 823(f) .....	2, 10, 15, 34, 46, 49
21 U.S.C. 823(f)(3) .....	10
21 U.S.C. 823(f)(4) .....	10, 49
21 U.S.C. 823(f)(5) .....	10, 46
21 U.S.C. 823(g) .....	34, 49
21 U.S.C. 824(a)(4) .....	2, 46

## IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
21 U.S.C. 828(a) .....	4
21 U.S.C. 828(e) .....	16
21 U.S.C. 829 .....	3
21 U.S.C. 829(a) .....	3, 16, 17
21 U.S.C. 829(b) .....	16, 17
21 U.S.C. 829(c) .....	16
21 U.S.C. 830(b)(3) .....	17
21 U.S.C. 830(b)(3)(A)(ii) .....	5, 18
21 U.S.C. 830(b)(3)(D)(iv) .....	17
21 U.S.C. 841(a) .....	2, 15, 26
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1) .....	3, 15
21 U.S.C. 844(a) .....	15
21 U.S.C. 871(b) .....	4
21 U.S.C. 877 .....	9
21 U.S.C. 903 .....	4, 27
Harrison Act of 1914, ch. 1, 38 Stat. 785 .....	19
Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. 1911(a) .....	25
Narcotic Addict Treatment Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-201, 88 Stat. 124 .....	34
National Motor Vehicle Theft Act, 18 U.S.C. 2312 .....	25
Revenue Act of 1932, ch. 209, § 504(b), 47 Stat. 247 .....	25
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78c(a)(10) .....	25
21 U.S.C. 321(g)(1) .....	45
21 U.S.C. 321(g)(1)(B) .....	45
21 U.S.C. 352(j) (2000 & Supp. II 2002) .....	42
21 U.S.C. 355(d) .....	42
21 U.S.C. 355(i) (2000 & Supp. II 2002) .....	3
42 U.S.C. 257a (1970).....	32, 33, 47
42 U.S.C. 290bb-2a (2000) .....	32, 33, 47, 48
42 U.S.C. 1320c-5(a)(1) .....	42
42 U.S.C. 1320c-5(b) .....	42
42 U.S.C. 1395y(a)(1)(A) (2000 & Supp. I 2001) .....	43
Cal. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 11362.5(B)(1)(A) (West 2004 Supp.) .....	28
Md. Code Crim. Law § 3-102 (Michie 2002) .....	22

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3795.02 (Page 2003 Supp.) .....	22
Oregon Death with Dignity Act, Or. Rev. Stat. (2003):	
§§ 127.800-127.995 .....	1, 5
§ 127.800 .....	6
§ 127.800(11) .....	6
§ 127.815 .....	6
§ 127.815(d) .....	6
§ 127.820 .....	6
§ 127.885(1) .....	6
§ 127.897 .....	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 163.125(1)(b) (2003) .....	6, 22, 44
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-1090 (2003) .....	22
Va. Code Ann. § § 8.01-622.1 (Michie 2000) .....	22
W. Va. Code § 16-30-15 (Michie 2001) .....	22
2005 Wyo. Sess. Laws Ch. 161 (H.B. 107) .....	22
21 C.F.R.:	
Section 306.04(a) .....	4, 50
Section 1306.04 .....	1, 4, 11, 14, 18, 21, 50
Section 1306.04(a) .....	4, 5, 16, 17, 18, 19, 24, 29
Section 1308.12(e) .....	29
28 C.F.R. 0.1009(b) .....	4
Miscellaneous:	
American Med. Ass'n, <i>Current Opinions of the Council of Ethical and Judicial Affairs</i> , Opinion No. E-2.211 <i>Physicians-Assisted Suicide</i> < <a href="http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/category/print/8459.html">http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/category/print/ 8459.html</a> > .....	23
<i>Assisted Suicide in the United States: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)</i> .....	20
Center for Medicare & Medicaid Services, <i>Medicare Benefit Policy Manual</i> (2003) < <a href="http://www.cms.hhs.gov/manuals/102_policy/bp102index.asp">http://www.cms. hhs.gov/manuals/102_policy/bp102index.asp</a> > .....	8, 24, 47

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
130 Cong. Rec. (1984):	
p. 1586 .....	34
p. 25,849 .....	34
p. 25,850 .....	35
p. 25,851 .....	34, 35
36 Fed. Reg. 7799 (1971) .....	4
38 Fed. Reg. 26,609 (1973) .....	4
51 Fed. Reg. (1986):	
p. 17,476 .....	30
p. 17,477 .....	30
64 Fed. Reg. 35,928-35,930 (1979) .....	30
66 Fed. Reg. 56,607 (2001) .....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 1444, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970) .....	2, 27, 32, 33, 34, 45, 48
H.R. Rep. No. 884, 93d Cong., 2d Sess (1974) .....	34, 48
Kevin F. O'Malley et al., <i>Federal Jury Practice and Instructions</i> (5th ed. 2000) .....	32
Kurt Hohenstein, <i>Just What the Doctor Ordered: The Harrison Anti-Narcotic Act, the Supreme Court and the Federal Regulation of Medical Practice, 1915-1919</i> , 26 J. Sup. Ct. Hist. 231 (2001) .....	33
New York State Task Force on Life and the Law, <i>When Death is Sought: Assisted Suicide and Euthanasia in the Medical Context</i> (May 1994) .....	23
9 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	19
S. Rep. No. 225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983) .....	34
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987) .....	18
Theodore Silver, <i>One Hundred Years of Harmful Error: The Historical Jurisprudence of Medical Malpractice</i> , 1992 Wis. L. Rev. 1193 .....	36
Jon R. Waltz, <i>The Rise and Gradual Fall of the Locality Rule in Medical Malpractice Litigation</i> , 18 LePaul L. Rev. 408 (1968-1969) .....	36
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986) .....	19
